INSTALLATION
&
OPERATION MANUAL
Model SMB9675-1A-1-7700
FADAL REPLACEMENT
SPINDLE DRIVE
MANUAL#: 9675-1035-000
REVISION: (B)

Chapter One  www.glentek.com
6  MANUAL # 9675-1035-000-B
1.3  Mode of Operation
Changing the Mode of Operation dial (SW1) (see drawing D-2 Vector Drive Installation Drawing 2 for
dial location) will modify the configuration of the spindle drive. Aligning the dial to any of the positions
listed below will alter the drive to those settings. If none of the settings below match your preferences,
please contact one of Glentek’s sales engineers for assistance. The drive is shipped with the dial at
position 0 (zero).
To change modes, rotate the dial to the desired position before installation or disable the drive with an
M5 (spindle stop) command BEFORE rotating the dial. The four rightmost seven-segment displays
will display the operation mode selected (i.e. 7700, 7701, etc.) for seven seconds, then it will revert
back to displaying motor rpm. Enable the drive to run in the new mode.
Mode of Operation Position Settings
Position Power (HP) RPM Sensor/VFD Part Number Model Number
0 15 10K Sensor 7700 SMB9675-1A-1-7700
1 15 7.5K Sensor 7701 SMB9675-1A-1-7701
2 15 10K VFD 7702 SMB9675-1A-1-7702
3 10 10K Sensor 7703 SMB9675-1A-1-7703
4 10 7.5K Sensor 7704 SMB9675-1A-1-7704
5 10 10K VFD 7705 SMB9675-1A-1-7705
6 20 10K Sensor 7707 SMB9675-1A-1-7707
7 20 7.5K Sensor 7708 SMB9675-1A-1-7708
8 20 10K VFD 7709 SMB9675-1A-1-7709
9 5 10K Sensor 7710 SMB9675-1A-1-7710
A 5 7.5K Sensor 7711 SMB9675-1A-1-7711
B 5 10K VFD 7712 SMB9675-1A-1-7712
C - - - - -
D - - - - -
E - - - - -
F - - - - -